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FINANCE & GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE 
 

WEDNESDAY 26th JULY 2023     
 
 
 
 
 
Thursday 20th July 2023 
 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
You are summonsed to attend a meeting of the Finance & General Purposes Committee at 
7.30pm on Wednesday 26th July 2023.  This meeting will be held in the Council Chamber at 
the Town Hall. 
 
Yours sincerely 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Matthew Gleadell 
Town Clerk 
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 Cllr E Cropper 
 Cllr S Crosby 
 Cllr S Dickinson 
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 Cllr D Ledger 
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 Cllr N Ross 
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 Cllr M Skinner 
 Cllr M Spoors 
 Cllr P Taylor 
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Agenda Item No:  2                                     Committee Date:  Wednesday 26th July 2023 

 
FINANCE & GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE MINUTES 

 
Minutes of the Meeting of the Finance & General Purposes Committee held on 
Wednesday 14th June 2023 in the Council Chamber at the Town Hall. 
 

Membership Present: Councillor B Corrigan (Chairman) 

 

 

 

Councillors 

 

 

 

 

P Ball 

I Brown 

D Campbell 

T Collier 

E Cropper 

S Crosby 

S Dickinson  

L Geary 

J Kellas 

D Ledger 

D Moore (Vice-Chairman) 

G Rix 

N Ross 

L Roulstone 

M Skinner 

M Spoors 

P Taylor  

Apologies for 
Absence:  

Councillors  

Officers Present: Town Clerk Matthew Gleadell 

Taking Notes: PA to the Town Clerk Helen Crossland 

 There were two members of the public present. 

Venue: Council Chamber, Newark Town Hall 
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The Chairman welcomed those present. 
 
Prior to the commencement of the meeting Cllr N Ross asked that Members stand for one 
minutes’ silence for the victims of the tragic events that had happened in Nottingham earlier 
in the week. 
 
He wanted everyone that was involved, the injured, their families and friends to know that our 
thoughts were with them during this sad time. 
 
 

FGP01/23/24 Minutes of the last meeting of the Finance & General Purposes 
Committee held on Wednesday 19th April 2023  

 Cllr D Ledger raised a question with regard to FGP101/22/23 – 
Recommendation from Climate Change Working Group – and asked why 
this was not on the Agenda for this meeting. 

The Town Clerk responded that there would be a ‘Special Meeting’ of the 
Finance and General Purposes Committee on Wednesday 5th July where 
that item would be dealt with.  

The Minutes of the last meeting held on Wednesday 19th April 2023 were 
proposed by Cllr Ledger, seconded by Cllr Geary.  A vote was held and they 
were AGREED. 

 Declarations of Interest  

 It was AGREED to accept any Declarations of Interest as and when they 
arose during the meeting. 

FGP03/23/24 Appointment of Members to Personnel Sub-Committee and Climate 
Change Working Group 

 a. Cllr P Taylor proposed, Cllr D Ledger seconded the establishment of a 
Personnel Sub-Committee (PSC) and Climate Change Working Group 
(CCWG) for the 23/24 civic year. 

Cllr M Skinner questioned whether the CCWG should continue, or 
whether the subjects discussed at that group should be brought to this 
committee where all 18 Councillors are Members. 

A vote was held and the establishment of the committees was 
AGREED. 

 b. Cllr D Moore proposed, Cllr G Rix seconded, the remit of the PSC and 
CCWG with no changes to the existing remit. 

A vote was held and this was AGREED. 

 c. Membership of the PSC was confirmed as: 

1.  Cllr M Skinner 

2.  Cllr P Taylor 

3.  Cllr D Ledger 

4.  Cllr G Rix 

5.  Cllr S Crosby 

Membership of the CCWG was confirmed as: 
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1.  Cllr M Skinner 

2.  Cllr D Campbell 

3.  Cllr G Rix 

4.  Cllr L Roulstone 

The Unaligned-Independents had no one available so the 5th position 
was allocated to Cllr E Cropper. 

A vote was held and this was AGREED. 

 d. Cllr M Skinner proposed, Cllr E Cropper seconded, the following: 

Cllr P Taylor for Chairman of the PSC. 

Cllr D Ledger for Vice-Chairman of the PSC. 

 

Cllr D Campbell for Chairman of the CCWG. 

Cllr E Cropper for Vice Chairman of the CCWG. 

 

A vote was held and the above positions were AGREED. 

 e. The proposed meeting dates for the PSC were discussed.  Cllr M 
Skinner pointed out that there are not usually any meetings during the 
month of August. 

Cllr M Skinner and Cllr D Ledger then confirmed they would not be 
available for the meeting planned on 9th August. 

The Town Clerk agreed to look at this and consult with the chairman of 
this committee with another date. 

The meeting dates proposed in the Agenda were: 

9th August 2023. 

8th November 2023. 

20th March 2023. 

With the proviso above (August meeting) the other dates were 
AGREED. 

FGP04/23/24 Representation on Outside Bodies 

 A discussion was held on the appointment of Town Council representative on 
Outside Bodies. 

Cllr I Brown began the discussion and talked about whether or not Town Hall 
rooms would still be available, free of charge, with tea and coffee. 

The Town Clerk responded that there might be a review of these 
arrangements. 

Cllr I Brown asked if that meant they would have to pay. 

Cllr L Geary pointed out that there are other rooms available in Newark – 
N&SDC might be able to accommodate this meeting.  There are also a 
number of community halls available to hire. 

Cllr I Brown asked if there could be a vote on this; a response was made that 
at this meeting it would just be a matter of appointing representatives on the 
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various outside bodies.  

The Chairman mentioned the grant system for free use of rooms. 

Cllr I Brown pointed out that an officer is sent from N&SDC to take the notes 
from the meeting; the Chairman reiterated that the policy needed to be look 
at. 

It was reported that Newark MIND was no longer in existence; it had been 
disbanded.  Cllr L Geary then proposed that Newark MIND be removed from 
the list. 

This was seconded by Cllr D Ledger. 

Cllr M Spoors asked if the Town Council was in a position to appoint anyone 
onto this organisation (on a point of order). 

The Chairman wondered if these organisations had anything for the Town 
Council to do.  She suggested that contact should be make with any 
organisation that may have replaced Newark MIND and did they want 
anyone. 

Cllr P Taylor asked if the Town Council was soliciting positions on these 
groups. 

Cllr M Spoors proposed a report from the Town Clerk. 

Cllr P Ball proposed that a Council representative investigate what 
organisations are representing Mental Health.  This was seconded by Cllr E 
Cropper.  Cllr D Moore was the appointed to this position. 

Brief discussion followed about the W E Knight Education Trust; their website 
did not reflect the appointments from the Town Council. 

 Members then CONFIRMED the appointment of Town Council 
representatives on Outside Bodies for the 2323/24 Civic Year. 

 East Midlands Museum Service Town Clerk 

 Hospital of St Leonard of Newark Cllr B Corrigan 

Cllr N Ross 

 Lilley & Stone Charities Cllr P Taylor 

Cllr N Ross 

 Magnus Educational Foundation Cllr D Moore 

Cllr E Cropper 

 Newark Allotments & Gardens Assn Cllr D Campbell 

 Newark in Bloom Cllr M Skinner 

 Newark Civic Trust Awards Town Mayor 

 Newark Healthcare Consultative Group Cllr I Brown 

Cllr L Roulstone 

 Newark Heritage Forum Cllr D Moore 
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 Newark Mind/Newark Mental Health 
Organisations  

Cllr D Moore 

 Newark Municipal Charities Cllr G Rix 

Cllr S Crosby 

 Friends of Newark Cemetery Cllr S Crosby 

 Newark & Sherwood CVS Cllr D Moore 

 W E Knight Education Trust Cllr L Geary (still a trustee until 
2024) 

Cllr B Corrigan 

Cllr T Collier 

FGP05/23/24 Voluntary Body/Community Events Grant Applications 

 Cllr D Ledger began discussion on this item.  She asked about the use of the 
Ballroom on Sunday 18th June – was it being paid for. 

The Town Clerk responded that it was a historic resolution that allows this 
weekend’s activities to be held. 

The Chairman noted that the first applicant had already had free use of the 
Ballroom once, and it the guidelines it stated that only one application could 
be submitted per annum. 

The Town Clerk pointed out that within those guidelines there was some 
leeway should the Councillors wish.  

Cllr L Geary was in favour of the application.  They were providing a free 
concert for members of the public to enter. 

Cllr P Taylor proposed, Cllr D Moore seconded, the application.  A vote was 
held and: 

 a. Members AGREED to grant free use of the Ballroom for a concert on 
19th December 2023 at a cost of £335.42 net. 

 There was some debate as to whether the second application was within the 
remit of the grant application rules.  The contact address was given as Sutton 
on Trent. 

The Chairman said she would like to see some more information about the 
organisation.  There were also no accounts, just a bank statement. 

After further discussion Cllr M Skinner proposed, Cllr J Kellas seconded that 
the item be deferred to the Chairman and Vice-Chairman of the Committee to 
make a decision when further information had been obtained. 

 b. Members DEFERRED the application for free use of the Ballroom for a 
Ceilidh/Barn dance on 22nd July 2023 at a cost of £383.33 net. 

FGP06/23/24 Newark Half Marathon Funding Request 

 Members CONSIDERED the request from Newark Half Marathon for funding 
towards their 2023 event. 

Although there was no opposition with regard to the health and wellbeing 
aspects of the Newark Half Marathon, after discussion it was decided not to 
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support this request. 

It was also felt that it was not appropriate to assist with funding bearing in 
mind the charitable donations that this event makes as outlined in the 
Agenda Report. 

Cllr L Geary proposed, Cllr M Spoors seconded that the request for funding 
be DECLINED. 

A vote was held, and this was agreed. 

FGP07/23/24 Barnby Road Academy Community Food and Wellbeing Funding 
Request 

 Cllr D Ledger began discussion of this item; the report stated that she had 
encouraged this application.  She informed Members that she had no idea of 
how much money would be asked for.  

A suggestion was made that they could perhaps apply for funding from the 
National Lottery Fund; it was also noted that N&SDC may have funding 
available. 

Mention was also made that if this application were to be granted, it was 
almost certain that every single school in the area may request funding also. 

Cllr P Taylor proposed, Cllr M Spoors seconded, that this request be 
declined but the Academy should be advised of alternative funding sources. 

A vote was held, and the request was DECLINED. 

FGP08/23/24 Councillor Email Addresses 

 There was a long discussion about this item with many Councillors both for 
and against providing dedicated e-mail addresses.  

Cllr B Corrigan proposed, Cllr D Moore seconded, that this item be deferred 
so that more advice could be sought. 

A vote was held and it was agreed to DEFER this item to a future meeting of 
this Committee. 

FGP09/23/24 Notice of Motion (Hearing Loop) 

 After lengthy debate in relation to this item Cllr. Geary proposed an 
amendment to her motion to add a clause 1.3 which would state that: 

‘3 quotes will be obtained to assess the financial impact of a hearing loop 
and that a wider assessment of the building will be sought to ensure that the 
Town Hall meets all necessary legislative requirements to ensure Disability 
and Equality requirements are being met with final decisions on all further 
actions to be brought back to the committee.  

This was seconded by Cllr M Spoors.  

A vote was held and this was AGREED. 

FGP10/23/24 Exclusion of the Press and Public 

 Cllr B Corrigan proposed, Cllr D Ledger seconded that under the Public 
Bodies (Admission to Meetings) Act 1960 (as extended by Section 100 of the 
Local Government Act 1972) the press and public be excluded from the next 
Agenda Item debate on the grounds that the Committee’s remaining 
business involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
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the Local Government (Access to Information) (Variation) Order 2006, and 
the public interest in disclosing the information. 

The members of the public left the meeting. 

FGP11/23/24 Exempt Minute 

 Members NOTED the Exempt Minute as in the Agenda Report. 

FGP12/23/24 Allotment Gates 

 Members CONSIDERED the Agenda Report and the recommendations 
contained therein. 

Cllr N Ross proposed, seconded by Cllr P Taylor, to accept all those 
recommendations.   A vote was held and: 

It was AGREED to move away from automated gates, and instead use a 
reliable lock and key system. 

It was also AGREED that this proposition should be put to the next meeting 
of the Allotment Society for their consideration as to the future arrangements, 
and possible use of savings. 

It was AGREED that the Town Clerk and Cllr D Campbell (as the newly 
appointed Town Council representative on the Newark Allotments and 
Garden Association outside body) should ask to attend the next meeting for 
this purpose. 

 

 
 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Meeting Closed: 22:30 Next Meeting:  26th July 2023 
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Agenda Item No:  4                                         Committee Date: Wednesday 26th July 2023  
 

FINANCE & GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE 
 

SUBJECT: STREET COLLECTION LICENCES   

REPORT BY: MATTHEW GLEADELL (TOWN CLERK) 

 
 
 
 

1. Recommendations  

 That following consideration of the applications received, the Newark and Sherwood 
District Council be advised of the recommendation of Members. 

2. Background 

2.1 The Town Council has an agreed criteria for considering Street Collection Licences, 
which is attached at Appendix 1.   

Also attached at Appendix 2 is a list setting out the number of permits allowed during 
the year.   

The following application is now attached for your consideration. 

2.2 Barnardos 

 An application for a permit on 12th August 2023 is attached at Appendix 3. 

3. Financial, Legal, Equality, Environmental & Risk Issues 

3.1  None.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Background Papers: Street Collection file.  

Lead Officer: Matthew Gleadell 

Tel: 01636 684801     Email: 
matthew.gleadell@newark.gov.uk  

 
 

mailto:matthew.gleadell@newark.gov.uk
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Appendix 1. 
 
STREET COLLECTION POLICY 
 
 

1. The Town Council’s policy will be to support locally based charities whose fund raising 
activities are for the benefit of those living within the local community.  

 
2. This support will be extended to include local branches of national charities where funds 

are sought for use within the community.  
 
3. The Town Council will also consistently support national appeals such as the Wings 

Appeal and the Poppy Appeal, where monies are collected on a branch basis.  
 
4. The Town Council would generally not support requests for street collections from those 

outside the area or where the proceeds are not likely to benefit the community.  
In exceptional circumstances, however, the Town Council may support such requests; 
and in such cases would provide Newark & Sherwood District Council with additional 
information to explain such decision.  

5. The Town Council has given delegated authority to the Town Clerk, through the Scheme 
of Delegation, to approve the Street Collection Licence applications (should one be 
submitted) for the following organisations who collect on a regular annual basis: 

RAFA 

Royal British Legion 

Newark & District Round Table 

The Salvation Army 

 

 

 

 

 



 16 



 17 

 

APPENDIX 2 

 

 

NUMBER OF COLLECTIONS ALLOWED DURING THE YEAR 

January One collection 

February One collection 

March One collection 

April One collection 

May Two collections 

June Two collections 

July Two collections 

August Two collections 

September Two collections 

October One collection 

November One collection 

December Three collections 

 

 

 
 

 

 
COLLECTIONS AGREED TO DATE 

January  

February  

March  

April  

May   

June  

July  

August  

16th September R.A.F.A 

October  

November  

December 
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Agenda Item No: 5                                         Committee Date: Wednesday 26th July 2023  
 

FINANCE & GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE 
 

SUBJECT: MONTHLY PAYMENT SCHEDULES   

REPORT BY: MATTHEW GLEADELL (TOWN CLERK) 

 
 

1. Recommendations  

 That members note the payment schedules for month 12 of the 22/23 financial year 
and month 1,2 and 3 of the 23/24 financial year.  

2. Background 

2.1 In the ordinary course of events members are presented with monthly payment 
schedules at FGP meetings. Depending on when FGP meetings fall, there will be 1 or 
2 months’ worth of payment schedules presented.  

2.2 The 12/23 Payment Schedule was not presented in April to FGP due to an extended 
sickness absence of the Councils finance officer at the time of the Agenda for the April 
FGP meeting being produced.  

2.3 The absence of an FGP meeting in May due to elections and the cancelled meeting in 
early July is such that there are 3 Schedules for the current financial year to be 
received and noted and being for April, May and June.  

2.4 The schedules are simple lists of all payments made by the Council in each month. 
Members are welcome to raise any queries they have in relation to the schedules. It is 
suggested that members may wish to submit any queries by e-mail to the Clerk in 
advance of the meeting so that appropriate answers can be prepared. It is likely that 
as there are many new Councillors who are not familiar with the regular payments and 
outgoings that there will be many questions for which there may not be adequate time 
available at the meeting to deal with.  

3. Financial, Legal, Equality, Environmental & Risk Issues 

3.1  Risk – A review of all payments by members is an important feature of the Councils 
financial risk management processes.  

 
 
 
 

Background Papers: Working papers  

Lead Officer: Matthew Gleadell 

Tel: 01636 684801     Email: 
matthew.gleadell@newark.gov.uk  

 
 
 
 
 

mailto:matthew.gleadell@newark.gov.uk
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AUTOPAY  

ACCOUNTS FOR PAYMENT SCHEDULE 12/23 31.03.23 
Voucher Number Payee Budget Amount 

1364 2B Fire Ltd Buttermarket R&M 270.00 

1365 Abevco TH Bar 310.50 

1366 Alcock S Travel 60.45 

1367 - 1368 Ann et Vin TH Bar 327.02 

1369 - 1370 AO Cumbernauld Payroll 27151.48 

1371 - 1372 Aquaid Birmingham Refreshments 64.80 

1373 - 1376 Banner Group Printing & Stationery 236.49 

1377 - 1378 Brand Newark Ltd CHN Promotions 1080.00 

1379 Brett Jack CHN Promotions 150.00 

1380 British BIDs CHN Business Engagements 1428.00 

1381 Bullimore S CHN Music Festival 1000.00 

1382 Canon UK Printing & Stationery 767.22 

1383 - 1384 Click Waste Cemetery Upkeep 2867.09 

1385 Commandery of King Offa Mayors Allowance 40.00 

1386 Community Heartbeat P & O/S R&M 1143.60 

1387 - 1388 Cope Occupational Health Health & Safety 348.00 

1389 Curtis Automated Gates Allotment R&M 606.00 

1390 DCK Accounting Services Consultancy Fees 647.04 

1391 Derry Building Services TH M&E 18375.44 

1392 Dian Hall Conservation Museum 1200.00 

1393 Dryclean Plus Uniform 33.90 

1394 - 1395 EDF Market Electricity 19.04 

1396 EE Telephones 134.77 

1397 - 1398 ENVA Market Refuse 3714.93 

1399 Farmstar ENV Equipment 54.26 

1400 Farmstar Mowers 39.11 

1401 Fattorini Ltd Recharges 903.13 

1402 Gannets CHN Business Engagements 595.00 

1403 Gatecare Ltd Allotment R&M 414.00 

1404 Gateway Automation PC R&M 120.00 

1405 Great Minds Creative CHN Promotions 2736.00 

1406 - 1407 Grove Auto Services Vehicle Running Costs 1366.36 

1408 Haynes RJ CHN Promotions 150.00 

1409 - 1410 HCS Ltd TH M&E 804.00 

1411 Hildage A Armed Forces Day 436.00 

1412 - 1413 Hind C CHN Promotions £200.00 

1414 Holliday K Cemetery Fees 1250.00 

1415 ICCM Training 96.00 

1416 - 1417a Iliffe Media Market Promotions 733.01 

1418 - 1419 Iliffe Media CHN Promotions 655.01 

1420 Jewson Cemetery Upkeep 108.00 
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1421 Jones Maintenance PC R&M 964.64 

1422 Keep Britain Tidy Green Flag 442.80 

1423 Lancaster R Cemetery R&R 2900.00 

1424 Leander Architectural Civics 114.00 

1425 - 1427 Lidsters of Worksop Cemetery Tablets 1262.65 

1428 Loo 4 a Do Payments in Advance 287.40 

1429 Lynx AC TH Contracts 778.92 

1430 - 1431 Marshall & Sons P & O/S Repairs 12522.00 

1432 Mole Country Stores Allotment R&M 165.80 

1433 - 1434 Moonshiners Market Promotions 400.00 

1435 Municipal General Charity Th Rents 170.00 

1436 N & S Locksmiths TH M&E 222.00 

1437 N & S Locksmiths ENV Equipment 31.20 

1438 N&S Locksmiths TH M&E 90.00 

1439 Newark Community First Aid Training 504.00 

1440 Newark Heritage Forum Recharges 25.00 

1441 - 1442 Newark Security Services P & O/S Security 1566.00 

1443 - 1444 Notts CC Payroll 28749.94 

1445 Notts CC Pensions 998.13 

1446 Npower Christmas Lights 2520.28 

1447 - 1448 NSDC P & O/S Refuse 1697.28 

1449 NSDC SLA Parks 113118.00 

1450 NSDC Collis Close 5707.20 

1451 NSDC Market Licences 320.00 

1452 NSDC P & O/S Licences 1070.00 

1453 NSDC Dog Bins 2620.80 

1454 NSDC PC Contracts 113.96 

1455 NTC Pay Account Payroll 40111.13 

1456 O'Brien K Uniform 30.00 

1457 Paul Derry Ltd TH M&E 6072.00 

1458 Paul Derry Ltd Cemetery Upkeep 78.00 

1459 Paul Derry Ltd PC R&M 78.00 

1460 Personnel Advice & Solutions Consultancy Fees 240.00 

1461 PHS Group TH M&E 487.27 

1462 - 1463 Printerbase Printing & Stationery 100.25 

1464 RBS Ltd Computers 1391.04 

1465 Reflect Recruitment Payroll 133.16 

1466 Screwfix Uniform 85.98 

1467 - 1470 Screwfix TH M&E 55.66 

1471 Screwfix Market Equipment 16.12 

1472 - 1476 SCS Computers 862.96 

1477 - 1478 Second Element Maintenance & Equipment 840.00 

1479 Security 2 Th Bookings 260.40 

1480 - 1482 Shire Toilet Hire Cemetery Upkeep 678.00 

1483 SLCC Training 36.00 

1484 Smith Electrical Buttermarket R&M 402.00 
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1485 Stamp P Uniform 162.50 

1486 - 1487 Stuart Wilde Photgraphy CHN Marketing & Promo 1645.00 

1488 - 1489 Tc Harrison Vehicle Running Costs 120.00 

1490 Teleshore Ltd Cemetery Upkeep 504.00 

1491 TMS Users Postage 300.00 

1492 Tracker UK Ltd Vehicle Running Costs 239.00 

1493 Ultimate Print ENV Equipment 187.20 

1494 - 1495 Ultimate Print CHN Marketing & Promo 182.00 

1496 Ultimate Print CHN Business Engagements 95.00 

1497 Unison Unison 181.45 

1498 Viking UK Printing & Stationery 87.86 

1499 Viking UK Office Equipment 104.39 

1500 - 1502 Virgin Media Telephones 643.46 

1503 - 1504 Walters Cleaning TH M&E 276.00 

1505 - 1506 Watch it Security Cemetery Upkeep 1657.06 

1507 - 1508 Watch it Security Allotment R&M 900.48 

1509 We Design Maps CHN Marketing & Promo 300.00 

1510 Wyles S Refreshments 38.69 

1511 Zurich Insurance Insurance 27622.59 

    Total 339202.30 
 
 
 
 
 

DIRECT DEBITS  

ACCOUNTS FOR PAYMENT SCHEDULE 12/23 31.03.23 
Voucher Number Payee Budget Amount 

1512 - 1513 ASD Wholesale TH Bar £491.01 

1514 - 1515 British Gas Buttermarket Electricity £67.98 

1516 - 1518 BT Telephones £413.60 

1519 BT PC Telephones £147.02 

1520 - 1525 BT ENV Telephones £695.14 

1526 Gas Direct TH Bar £28.56 

1527 Hyundai Finance Civic Car £254.40 

1528 Natwest Cards TH M&E £248.74 

1529 Natwest Cards Civics £40.00 

1529   TH M&E £29.56 

1529   Training £300.00 

1529   Mayors Allowance £24.00 

1529   Newark in Bloom £69.90 

1530 Natwest Cards TH M&E £121.95 

1530   Civic Car £35.00 

1530   PC R&M £38.00 

1530   CHN Business Engagements £40.98 
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1530   Newark in Bloom £139.21 

1531 Natwest Cards P & O/S Maintenance £84.90 

1531   TH M&E £58.50 

1531   Newark in Bloom £67.57 

1532 - 1533 SSE Market Electricity £306.61 

1534 - 1537 Total Energies Th Electricity £2,896.47 

1538 - 1543 Total Energies ENV Electricity £342.72 

1544 - 1560 Total Energies Market Electricity £3,112.22 

1561 - 1565 Total Energies PC Electricity £2,335.10 

1566 - 1567 Total Energies Buttermarket Electricity £25.08 

1568 - 1569 Total Energies P & O/S Electricity £414.00 

1570 - 1572 Total Energies TH Gas £5,726.82 

1573 - 1576 Uk Fuels Vehicle Running Costs £327.02 

1577 Uk Fuels Fuel - Mowers £123.78 

1578 - 1580 Uk Fuels Civic Car £128.62 

1581 Venners Ltd TH Bar £207.60 

1582 - 1583 Worldpay Bank Charges £387.71 

  Total 19729.77 

      

  Grand Total 358932.07 
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AUTOPAY  

ACCOUNTS FOR PAYMENT SCHEDULE 1/24 30.04.23 
Voucher Number Payee Budget Amount 

1 ADT Ltd TH Contracts 70.87 

2 Banner Box Print Solutions CHN Coronation 2,082.97 

3 Banner Group Printing & Stationery 87.16 

4 Brett J Market Promotions 150.00 

5 Canon UK Market Printing & Stationery 36.92 

6 CH Media Publishing CHN Promotions 264.00 

7 to 8 Chubb Fire & Security Cemetery Upkeep 1,268.42 

9 to 12 City Hygiene PC Contracts 3,564.16 

13 to 15 Commercial & Ind Cleaning TH M&E 701.74 

14 to 16 Commercial & Ind Cleaning PC Materials 698.40 

17 EE Telephones 139.45 

18 Farol Ltd Mowers 140.89 

19 Geoxphere Ltd Market Promotions 1,260.00 

20 Hind C Market Promotions 100.00 

21 Hockley Hustle CHN Music Festival 10,000.00 

22 ICCM Training 324.00 

23 ICCM Subscriptions 95.00 

24 Iliffe Media CHN Marketing & Promo 1,183.20 

25 Lidsters of Worksop Cemetery Tablets 734.84 

26 LITE Ltd Christmas Lights 39,439.20 

27 Macandrew A Market Promotions 180.00 

28 Martin B Market Promotions 225.00 

29 Moonshiners Market Promotions 200.00 

30 NABMA Market Subscriptions 384.00 

31 Newark Northern Bowls Club Newark Northern Bowls Club 4,659.29 

32 to 33 Notts in Focus Market Promotions 420.00 

33a NTC Pay Account Payroll 42,697.27 

34 Personnel Advice & Solutions Consultancy Fees 240.00 

35 Purple Wave AV Ltd Market Promotions 2,640.00 

36 Quadient Ltd Postage 202.96 

37 SA Plumbing Services Cemetery Upkeep 276.52 

38 to 39 Screwfix Uniform 117.95 

40 to 41 Screwfix Market Equipment 205.80 

42 to 44 Screwfix Allotment R&M 126.99 

45 to 47 SCS Ltd Computers 414.16 

48 Second Element Maintenance & Equipment 420.00 

49 SLCC Subscriptions 470.00 

50 Ultimate Print & Design CHM Promotions 130.00 

51 Viking Direct Computers 31.13 

52 Viking Direct Printing & Stationery 31.69 

53 to 56 Virgin Media Telephones 745.73 
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57 Walters Cleaning TH M&E 138.00 

58 Yellow Bus Events CHN Newark on Sea 5,962.50 

    Total 123260.21 

    
 
 

DIRECT DEBITS  

ACCOUNTS FOR PAYMENT SCHEDULE 1/24 30.04.23 
Voucher Number Payee Budget Amount 

59 Hyundai Finance Civic Car £254.40 

60 NCP General Promotions £801.15 

61 NSDC Rates £6,199.65 

62 PWLB PWLB £20,719.77 

63 - 64 UK Fuels Civic Car £66.84 

  Total 28041.81 

      

  Grand Total 151302.02 
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AUTOPAY  

ACCOUNTS FOR PAYMENT SCHEDULE 2/24 31.05.23 
Voucher Number Payee Budget Amount 

65 Ann et Vin TH Bar 650.04 

66 AO Cumbernauld Payroll £13,425.72 

67 Aquaid Birmingham Refreshments £23.39 

68 - 69 Arco Ltd Uniform £363.03 

70 - 71 Banner Group Printing & Stationery 163.27 

72 British Bids CHN Business Engagements 801.30 

73 Chubb Fire & Security Cemetery Upkeep 275.88 

74 Churches Fire Security TH M&E 1348.24 

75 Cleaning Supplies TH M&E 658.06 

76 Clickwaste Cemetery Upkeep 802.79 

77 Cope Occupational Health Health & Safety £193.50 

78 East Midlands in Bloom Newark in Bloom £75.00 

79 - 80 ENVA Ltd Market Refuse £1,770.54 

81 Fattorini Ltd Mayoral Badges £3,163.37 

82 Find me the Leads Ltd CHN Food & Drink Festival £325.00 

83 Gleadell M Economic Development 21.00 

84 Goff L Mayors Allowance £127.80 

85 Haynes RJ Market Promotions 175.00 

86 HCS Ltd TH M&E £420.00 

87 Jones Maintenance Market Repairs & Maintenance 226.80 

88 Laffeys Ltd Cemetery Upkeep 216.00 

89 Landscape Supply Company Protective Equipment 769.77 

90 Marshall & Sons General Promotions 4212.00 

91 - 92 Marshall & Sons Recharges 6175.13 

92 - 93 Marshall & Sons P & O/S Repairs & Maintenance 690.00 

94 MEC Recycling Cemetery Upkeep 50.00 

95 Mole Country Stores Allotment R&M 34.14 

96 - 99 Newark Community First Aid Training 1528.00 

100 Newark Security Services P & O/S Security 856.08 

101 NSDC CHN Umbrellas £12,000.00 

102 - 103 N & S Locksmiths TH M&E 113.40 

104 Notts CC Payroll £19,178.50 

105 Notts in Focus Market Promotions 210.00 

106 NTC Pay Account Payroll £40,651.90 

107 Personnel Advice & Solutions Consultancy 240.00 

108 Petes Flowers Mayor Making 102.50 

109 Petes Flowers Civics 82.50 

110 Plugtest Ltd TH M&E 72.00 

111 - 114 Reflect Recruitment Payroll 1696.43 

115 RBS Ltd Computers 148.61 

116 Saunders J Payroll £463.16 
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117 Sayers F Market Promotions 150.00 

118 Screwfix TH M&E 109.99 

119 Screwfix PC R&M 14.99 

120 Screwfix Uniform 35.98 

121 Screwfix Market Equipment £15.99 

122 - 125 SCS Ltd Computers £7,117.96 

126 Security 2 TH Bookings 79.20 

127 - 128 Shire Toilet Hire Cemetery Upkeep 474.00 

129 Siddle Grimley Hage Ltd Recharges 4754.40 

130 TC Harrison Vehicle Running Costs 60.00 

131 The Business Market Promotions 325.00 

132 Thorpe P Travel £45.50 

133 Ultimate Print & Design CHN Food & Drink Festival 324.00 

134 - 135 Ultimate Print & Design CHN Marketing & Promotions 727.00 

136 Via East Midlands Training 1320.00 

137 Viking Computers 31.13 

138 - 140 Virgin Media Telephones 641.93 

141 Walters Cleaning TH M&E 138.00 

142 Watch it Security Cemetery Upkeep 890.70 

143 Watch it Security Allotment R&M £484.01 

144 Watters I Mayors Allowance £24.54 

144 Watters I Civics £14.99 

145 Wordprint Ltd Mayor Making 56.40 

146 Wyles S Mayor Making 20.74 

146 Wyles S TH M&E 10.73 

146 - 147 Wyles S Refreshments 88.53 

  Total 132455.56 
 
 
 

DIRECT DEBITS  

ACCOUNTS FOR PAYMENT SCHEDULE 2/24 31.05.23 
Voucher 
Number Payee Budget Amount 

148 ASD Wholesale TH Bar 1557.26 

149 British Gas Buttermarket Electricity £29.62 

150 BT Telephones 209.84 

151 BT ENV Telephones 100.42 

152 Hyundai Finance Civic Car 254.40 

153 Natwest Card Postage 16.45 

153   Vehicle Running Costs 645.00 

153   Office Equipment 228.60 

154 Natwest Card TH M&E 46.59 

155 NSDC Rates £6,180.00 

156 PWLB PWLB £12,420.92 
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157 - 158 SSE Market Electricity 352.34 

159 Total Energies TH Electricity 811.37 

160 - 162 Total Energies ENV Electricity 110.20 

163 - 167 Total Energies Market Electricity 261.15 

168 - 170 Total Energies PC Electricity £705.94 

171 - 173 Total Energies Buttermarket Electricity £1,126.24 

174 Total Energies P & O/S Electricity 154.87 

175 Total Energies TH Gas 1072.55 

176 Total Energies ENV Gas 438.46 

177 - 178 Total Energies PC Gas £178.43 

179 UK Fuels Civic Car 35.59 

180 - 184 UK Fuels Vehicle Running Costs 222.18 

185 UK Fuels Fuel Mowers 108.74 

186 Worldpay Bank Charges 188.26 

  Total 27455.42 

      

  Grand Total 159910.98 
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AUTOPAY  

ACCOUNTS FOR PAYMENT SCHEDULE 3/24 30.06.23 
Voucher 
Number Payee Budget Amount 

187 AO Cumbernauld Payroll 11817.68 

188 Alcock S Travel 39.00 

189 ADT TH Contracts 714.66 

190 Ann et Vin Newark in Bloom 117.00 

191 - 192 Ann et Vin TH Bar 478.24 

193 AP Lifting Gear Company Market Equipment 734.40 

194 - 196 Arco Ltd Uniform 333.52 

197 Ball P Mayors Allowance 128.05 

198 Banner Group Printing & Stationery 70.95 

199 Canon UK Printing & Stationery 654.32 

200 - 201 CH Media Publishing CHN Marketing 528.00 

202 Chevron TM Ltd CHN Food & Drink Festival 444.00 

203 Chubb Fire & Security Cemetery Upkeep 243.62 

204 Cleaning Supplies TH M&E 685.09 

205 Click Waste Cemetery Upkeep 802.79 

206 Cope Occupational Health Health & Safety 780.00 

207 Crossland H Recharges 14.99 

208 - 210 Derry Building Services P & O/S R&M 2894.79 

211 Derry Building Services TH M&E 302.26 

212 - 213 EDF Market Electricity 17.36 

214 - 215 EE Telephones 255.49 

216 ENVA Market Refuse 1974.24 

217 Everflow Water Water 39.42 

218 - 219 Farmstar Mowers 341.11 

220 Find me the Leads Ltd CHN Food & Drink Festival 520.00 

221 Fools Paradise CHN Food & Drink Festival 1620.00 

222 Gill Memorials Ltd Cemetery Tablets 806.70 

223 Great Minds Creative CHN Coronation 640.00 

224 Highway Junkies CHN Food & Drink Festival 300.00 

225 Hind C Market Promotions 100.00 

226 - 227 Iliffe Media CHN Marketing 288.00 
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228 Jackson D Armed Forces Day 22.78 

228 Jackson D Sikorski Statue 46.25 

229 Jackson D Market Promotions 48.00 

230 K & H Uniform 372.00 

231 Letsxcape TH M&E 542.09 

232 Lidsters of Worksop Cemetery Tablets 252.27 

233 Liz Hobbs Group Sikorski Statue 1650.00 

234 Lodge Tyre Co Ltd Mowers 72.00 

235 - 239 Marshall & Sons Recharges 10490.24 

240 Marshall & Sons Allotment R&M 794.40 

240 Marshall & Sons 
Market Repairs & 
Maintenance 450.00 

240 Marshall & Sons Newark in Bloom 276.00 

240 Marshall & Sons P & O/S R&M 660.00 

241 MEC Recycling Cemetery Upkeep 25.00 

242 Mole Country Stores Cemetery Upkeep 116.27 

243 Moonshiners Market Promotions 200.00 

244 Newark Book Festival CHN Book Festival 2000.00 

245 
Newark Community First 
Aid Training 80.00 

246 Newark Security Services P & O/S Security 917.28 

247 NSDC Recharges 226.00 

248 - 249 N & S Locksmiths TH M&E 607.20 

250 Notts CC Payroll 13759.12 

251 - 253 Notts in Focus Market Promotions 660.00 

254 NTC Pay Account Payroll 47819.75 

255 Orona Ltd TH Contracts 1744.13 

256 Patchwork Audio CHN Food & Drink Festival 2200.00 

257 Personnel Advice Solutions Consultancy Fees 240.00 

258 PHS Group TH Contracts 487.27 

259 Printerbase Printing & Stationery 99.02 

260 Proctor K Market Promotions 150.00 

261 Proctor K CHN Food & Drink Festival 100.00 

262 - 265 Reflect Recruitment Payroll 1337.49 

266 Rock Choir Market Promotions 65.00 

267 SA Plumbing Cemetery Upkeep 62.44 

268 Sayers F Armed Forces Day 150.00 
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269 Schofield A Kings Coronation 125.00 

270 Screwfix TH M&E 57.99 

271 - 272 Screwfix Uniform 102.14 

273 - 274 Screwfix Market Equipment 75.37 

275 SCS Ltd Computers 195.46 

276 - 277 Second Element Maintenance & Equipment 840.00 

278 Security 2 CHN Food & Drink Festival 1062.00 

279 Security 2 TH Bookings 475.20 

280 Shredall Group TH M&E 123.60 

281 Smiths Timber Market Equipment 22.46 

282 Spirit Of Trent Ltd Recharges 180.00 

283 Steelgen CHN Food & Drink Festival 250.00 

284 - 285 TC Harrison Vehicle Running Costs 294.07 

286 TMS Credifon Postage 600.00 

287 Tracker UK Vehicle Running Costs 239.00 

288 TSG Computers 1429.20 

289 Tuxford Lawnmowers Market Equipment 246.80 

290 Ultimate Print Sunday Bands 156.00 

291 Ultimate Print Armed Forces Day 150.00 

292 Ultimate Print CHN Business Engagements 110.00 

293 Ultimate Print CHN Food & Drink Festival 120.00 

294 Ultimate Print Newark in Bloom 57.60 

295 Unionline Payroll 420.00 

296 Viking Printing & Stationery 102.49 

297 - 301 Virgin Media Telephones 729.13 

302 Walters Cleaning Services TH M&E 162.00 

303 Watch it Security Cemetery Upkeep 911.42 

304 Watch it Security Allotment R&M 495.26 

305 Wyles S Recharges 30.22 

305 - 306 Wyles S Refreshments 51.12 

305 - 306 Wyles S TH M&E 18.75 

    Total 127239.96 
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DIRECT DEBITS  

ACCOUNTS FOR PAYMENT SCHEDULE 3/24 30.06.23 
Voucher 
Number Payee Budget Amount 

307 British Gas Buttermarket Electricity 15.93 

308 - 310 BT Telephones 500.76 

311 - 315 BT ENV Telephones 752.44 

316 BT PC Telephones 193.46 

317 Hyundai Finance Civic Car 254.40 

318 Natwest Cards Deceased Online 279.00 

318   Uniform 45.64 

318   TH M&E 380.00 

318   Computers 32.47 

318   Newark in Bloom 74.75 

318   Mayor Making 58.40 

318   Cemetery Upkeep 172.76 

318   Printing & Stationery 41.33 

319 Natwest Cards Museum 47.95 

319   Newark in Bloom 24.18 

320 NSDC Rates 6180.00 

321 Severn Trent Water ENV Water 113.62 

322 Total Energies TH Electricity 1268.66 

323, 327-331 Total Energies Market Electricity 811.70 

324 - 326 Total Energies ENV Electricity 102.61 

332 Total Energies Buttermarket Electricity 12.94 

333 - 335 Total Energies PC Electricity 559.07 

336 Total Energies P & O/S Electricity 199.92 

337 Total Energies TH Gas 1358.69 

338 - 339 Uk Fuels Vehicle Running Costs 243.38 

340 Uk Fuels Fuel Mowers 114.32 

340a-b Uk Fuels Civic Car 54.52 

341 Worldpay Bank Charges 203.33 

  Total 14096.23 

  Grand Total 141336.19 
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Agenda Item No:  6                                Committee Date:  Wednesday 26th July 2023    

 
FINANCE & GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE 

 
 

SUBJECT: END OF YEAR OUTTURN FOR 22/23 FINANCIAL YEAR 

REPORT BY: TOWN CLERK 

 

 

 
 

 Actual  

     
as at 

 

  Actual Estimate 31.03.23 % 

SUMMARY 2021/22 2022/23 2022/23   

    £ £ £ 

PAYROLL COSTS exc. PCs      648,907 620,000 701,872 113.2 

GRANTS -334,500 -332,880 -332,880 100.0 

NEWARK MARKET -76,571 -24,660 -33,654 136.5 

PARKS & PLAYING FIELDS 203,928 211,100 194,599 92.2 

OTHER OPEN SPACES -16,416 -1,000 10,849 -1,084.9 

NEWARK HEART 0 0 -68,438   

SHERWOOD AVENUE AMENITIES 29,503 27,260 44,348 162.7 

CENTRAL ESTABLISHMENT 8,436 20,060 -20,388 -101.6 

TOWN HALL 120,945 121,830 60,435 49.6 

BUTTERMARKET 7,594 17,360 -2,738 -15.8 

CEMETERY & ALLOTMENTS -43,380 -43,330 -48,724 112.5 

ENVIRONMENT & CLIMATE CHANGE 44,334 40,960 35,545 86.8 

PUBLIC CONVENIENCES 100,146 91,250 110,248 120.8 

LEISURE & ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT 141,443 201,610 170,265 84.5 

DEVOLUTION AGREEMENT RESERVE FUND 92,350 38,700 106,797 276.0 

PWLB LOANS 66,281 66,280 66,281 100.0 

TOTAL NET EXPENDITURE 993,000 1,054,540 994,417 94.3 

Precept 993,000 1,054,540 1,054,540 100.0 
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    Actual  
       as at  

  Code Actual Estimate 31.03.23 % 

GRANTS 410 2021/22 2022/23 2022/23  

    £ £ £ £ 

INCOME           

            

Devolved Services Grant 1400 334,500 332,880 332,880 100.0 

            

            

            

            

GROSS INCOME   334,500 332,880 332,880 100.0 
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    Actual  

        as at  

  Code Actual Estimate 31.03.23 % 

MARKET 420 2021/22 2022/23 2022/23   

  £ £ £ £ 
Printing & Stationery 4025 1,351 820 533 65.0 

Repairs & Maintenance 4101 1,001 2,000 609 30.5 

Electricity 4103 7,473 7,690 6,897 89.7 

Rates 4105 41,472 46,760 41,472 88.7 

Repairs & Renewals Fund 4110 7,500 7,690 3,065 39.9 

Equipment & Tools 4111 970 2,000 5,329 266.5 

Food Delivery Service 4139 852 0 0 0.0 

Materials 4112 50 50 -50 -100.0 

Refuse Collection 4065 25,938 31,000 31,675 102.2 

Security 4124 493 750 707 94.3 

Marketing & Promotion 4125 41,599 35,000 35,059 100.2 

Computers 4029 508 500 819 163.8 

Insurance 4129 711 730 682 93.4 

Subscriptions/Licences 4131 350 350 679 194.0 

      
GROSS EXPENDITURE   130,268 135,340 127,476 94.2 

      
INCOME       
Market Rents 1500/05 170,769 150,000 156,097 104.1 
Notts. CC Grant - Food Delivery 
Scheme 1531 852 0 0  
Welcome Back Fund Grant  35,218 0 0  
Towns Fund Grant 1535   10,000 4,453 44.5 

      
GROSS INCOME   206,839 160,000 160,550 100.3 

      
NET EXPENDITURE   -76,571 -24,660 -33,074 134.1 

Transfer from EMR    -630  
Transfer to EMR    50  
NET EXPENDITURE       -33,654   
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    Actual  

      as at  

  Code Actual Estimate 31.03.23 % 

PARKS & PLAYING FIELDS 429-435 2021/22 2022/23 2022/23   

  £ £ £ £ 

      
Bowling Green Maintenance 4099 6,000 6,250 0 0.0 

Refuse Disposal 4065   566  
Repairs & Maintenance 4101 2,950 4,610 6,132 133.0 

Repairs & Renewals Fund 4110 10,000 10,250 0 0.0 

      
Safety Inspections 4113 250 250 -540 -216.0 

Annual Play Equipment 
Inspection 4115 100 100 -200 -200.0 

Security 4126 1,969 1,030 2,075 201.5 

Licence Fee Public 
Entertainment 4131 1,070 1,100 1,070 97.3 

Insurance 4129 868 890 820 92.1 

Collis Close 4109 5,971 6,000 756 12.6 
Parks Service Level 

Agreement 4117 178,750 185,120 188,530 101.8 

      
GROSS EXPENDITURE   207,928 215,600 199,209 92.4 

      
INCOME       
Rents 1107 0 500 1,350 270.0 

Collis Close 1109 4,000 4,000 4,000 100.0 

      
GROSS INCOME   4,000 4,500 5,350 118.9 

      
NET EXPENDITURE   203,928 211,100 193,859 91.8 

Transfer to EMR    740  
NET EXPENDITURE       194,599   
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    Actual  

      as at  

  Code Actual Estimate 31.03.23 % 

SHERWOOD AVENUE 436/437 2021/22 2022/23 2022/23   

  £ £ £ £ 

      
Bowling Green Maintenance 4099 13,000 13,500 17,760 131.6 

Repairs & Maintenance 4101 5,614 4,100 22,134 539.9 

Repairs & Renewals Fund 4110 5,000 5,130 0 0.0 

Safety Inspections 4113 250 250 -520 -208.0 

CCTV 4114 3,000 3,000 -6,000 -200.0 

Annual Play Equipment Inspection 4115 100 100 -200 -200.0 

Security 4126 1,969 250 2,075 830.0 

Green Flag 4116 0 350 0 0.0 

Licence Fee Public Entertainment 4131 70 70 -70 -100.0 

Insurance 4129 500 510 491 96.3 

    1,888  

      
GROSS EXPENDITURE   29,503 27,260 37,558 137.8 

Transfer to EMR    6790  
NET EXPENDITURE       44,348   
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    Actual  

      
as at 

 

  Code 
Actual Estimate 

31.03.23 
% 

OTHER OPEN 
SPACES 439-453 2021/22 2022/23 2022/23   

  £ £ £ £ 

      

Repairs & Maintenance 4101 4,480 5,130 37,103 723.3 
Repairs & Renewals 
Fund 4110 1,350 1,390 0 0.0 

Green Flag 4116   -490  

Annual Play Equipment 
Inspection 4115 200 200 0 0.0 

Security 4126 3,939 2,300 4,150 180.4 

Meadow Cutting 4127 100 100 -100 -100.0 

Insurance 4129 337 350 313 89.4 

      

      
GROSS 
EXPENDITURE   10,406 9,470 40,976 432.7 

      

      

INCOME           

Section 106  1106 26,822 10,470 0 0.0 

      

      

GROSS INCOME   26,822 10,470 0 0.0 

      

NET EXPENDITURE   -16,416 -1,000 40,976   

Transfer to/from EMR    -30127  

NET EXPENDITURE        10,849   
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Actual 
as at 

  Code Actual Estimate 31.03.23 

Newark Heart 421 2021/22 2022/23 2022/23 

  £ £ £ 

Staff Training/H & S 4022   100 

Appointments & Advertising 4023 0 0 340 

Computers 4029 0 0 2243 

Printing & Stationery    40 

Maintenance & Equipment 4101 0 0 350 

Marketing & promotions 4125 0 0 6197 

Postage 4027   278 

Telephones 4028   47 

Office Equipment 4032   450 

Conferences & Seminars 4036   150 

Subscriptions 4041   850 

Music Festival 4723   48498 

Christmas Lights Promotions 4726   400 

Newark on Sea Event 4730   35382 

Scarefest 4731   2000 

Jubilee 4732   395 

Traditions Festival 4733   440 

Town Centre Cycle Race 4734   240 

Xmas Markets Enhancement 4735   1089 

Nwk Market Enhancement 4736   120 
Business Engagement 
Meetings 4737   2037 

Payroll Gross 4900   23540 

Employers NI 4901   2238 

Emplyer Pension 4902   4138 
     

GROSS EXPENDITURE   0 0 131,562 

     

CHN Grant 1421   200000 

     

GROSS INCOME   0 0 200,000 

     

NET EXPENDITURE   0 0 -68,438 
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    Actual  

    as at  

 Code Actual Estimate 31.03.23 % 

CENTRAL ESTABLISHMENT 101 2021/22 2022/23 2022/23   

  £ £ £ £ 
Mayoralty       
Mayor's Allowance 4001 2,000 2,000 1,389 69.5 

Mayor's Sunday/Mayor Making 4002 1,403 2,000 1,538 76.9 

Civic Functions 4004 2,709 2,820 3,710 131.6 

Operation London Bridge 4007 0 0 1,617  
Mayoral Car 4010 3,231 3,750 3,862 103.0 

Badges/Shields/Insignia  4011 2,000 2,050 348 17.0 

Mayoral Robes 4765 250 250 80 32.0 

Employees       
Pensions  4902 3,872 3,970 3,989 100.5 

Subsistence/Travel & Vehicle Costs 4019 484 1,500 1,086 72.4 

Honoraria Payment 4020 1,015 1,030 620 60.2 

Advertising/Appointments 4023 1,489 1,500 3,000 200.0 

Uniforms 4021 2,736 3,000 2,148 71.6 

Staff Training & Health & Safety 4022 2,778 2,050 0 0.0 

Protective Clothing & Equipment 4024 1,994 3,000 240 8.0 

Establishment Expenses       
Printing & Stationery 4025 4,588 4,360 5,219 119.7 

Postage 4027 2,485 2,560 2,525 98.6 

Telephones 4028 7,753 7,940 7,447 93.8 

Information Technology 4029 15,138 15,380 17,450 113.5 

Insurance 4129 3,451 3,610 3,423 94.8 

Audit 4031 2,000 2,100 2,000 95.2 

Consultancy: Personnel/Legal/Audit 4137 9,567 25,000 2,555 10.2 

Office Equipment 4032 426 500 1,289 257.8 

Publications 4034 69 70 0 0.0 

Bank Charges 4039 4,179 3,330 3,740 112.3 

Conferences/Seminars 4036 583 750 0 0.0 

Other Expenditure       
Subscriptions 4041 931 980 582 59.4 

Grant  - St Marys Church 4045 1,800 1,850 1,850 100.0 

Grants - Voluntary Bodies Room Hire 4044 987 1,500 840 56.0 

Grants - Citizens Advice Bureau 4048 5,000 5,000 5,000 100.0 

Grants - Newark Twinning Association 4049 550 560 560 100.0 

Defibrillator 4042 150 150 -75 -50.0 

Election Costs  4061 5,500 5,500 0 0.0 

      

       
GROSS EXPENDITURE   91,118 110,060 78,032 70.9 
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    Actual  

    as at  

 Code Actual Estimate 31.03.23 % 

TOWN HALL 201 2021/22 2022/23 2022/23   

  £ £ £ £ 

      
Premises       

      
Maintenance & Equipment 4101 14,763 12,300 52,208 424.5 

Electricity 4103 7,378 7,690 11,894 154.7 

Gas 4104 17,233 15,680 19,819 126.4 

Rents 4107 115 110 90 81.8 

Rates 4105 20,708 21,230 20,709 97.6 

Sewerage/Water Charges 4106 2,087 1,750 1,860 106.3 
Town Hall Maintenance 
Reserve 4860 51,500 52,800 7,500 14.2 

      
Supplies and Services       

      
Contractual Services 4122 10,686 10,770 10,870 100.9 

Marketing & Promotion   4125 142 500 0 0.0 

Refreshments 4035 386 500 982 196.4 

Bookings Expenditure 4163 863 2,000 4,597 229.9 

Bar Purchases 4168/71 2,667 3,000 8,850 295.0 

      
Establishment Expenses      
Insurance 4129 5,875 5,880 6,250 106.3 

Subscription/Licences 4131 778 820 1,122 136.8 

       
GROSS EXPENDITURE   135,181 135,030 146,751 108.7 

      
INCOME           

Lettings 1160/63 8,523 7,000 15,648 223.5 

Refreshments 1035 276 200 158 79.0 

Town Hall Bar  1168/71 5,437 6,000 18,410 306.8 

      
GROSS INCOME   14,236 13,200 34,216 259.2 

            

            

NET EXPENDITURE   120,945 121,830 112,535 92.4 

Transfer From EMR       -150,000   

Transfer to EMR       97,900   

NET EXPENDITURE       60,435   
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    Actual  

      as at  

 Code Actual Estimate 31.03.23 % 

BUTTERMARKET 202 2021/22 2022/23 2022/23   

  £ £ £ £ 

      
Premises        

     
Maintenance & Equipment 4101 3,580 3,080 1,466 47.6 
Electricity 4103 2,774 3,080 4,437 144.1  

     
Contractual Services 4122 200 200 0 0.0  

     
Contingency 4861 10,000 20,000 0 0.0  

      
GROSS EXPENDITURE   16,554 26,360 5,903 22.4  

     
INCOME            

     
Rents 1107 8,960 9,000 8,641 96.0 
GROSS INCOME   8,960 9,000 8,641 96.0  

     
NET EXPENDITURE   7,594 17,360 -2,738 -15.8 
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    Actual  

      as at  

 Code Actual Estimate 31.03.23 % 

CEMETERY & ALLOTMENTS 301/2 2021/22 2022/23 2022/23   

  £ £ £ £ 
Premises       
Maintenance of Allotments 4102 8,767 7,690 9,330 121.3 

Cemetery Upkeep of Grounds 4322 27,829 26,750 31,911 119.3 

Rates 4105 8,483 8,690 8,483 97.6 

Electricity 4103 1,489 1,360 1,244 91.5 

Gas 4104 726 1,130 1,376 121.8 

Water and Sewerage 4106 5,520 5,130 10,420 203.1 

      
Capital Funding       
R & R Fund Cemetery 4830 2,500 2,560 2,900 113.3 

      
Supplies and Services       
Equip, Tools & Materials 4320 1,620 2,050 2,314 112.9 

      

      

Vehicle & Machinery Costs 4310-13 12,977 13,300 14,150 106.4 

      
Establishment Expenses       
Telephone 4028 3,532 3,490 3,837 109.9 

Insurance 4129 8,654 8,870 8,734 98.5 

      
GROSS EXPENDITURE   82,097 81,020 94,699 116.9 

      
INCOME      
Allotment Rents 1350 6,572 6,500 6,624 101.9 

Plinths/Memorial Tablets 1362 24,437 25,600 29,208 114.1 
General Fees 1360 94,468 92,250 101,866 110.4 

Deceased Online 1363   765  
GROSS INCOME   125,477 124,350 138,463 111.4 

      

NET EXPENDITURE   -43,380 -43,330 -43,764 101.0 

Transfer from EMR    -4960  
NET EXPENDITURE       -48,724   
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    Actual  

      as at  

 Code Actual Estimate 31.03.23 % 

ENVIRONMENT & CLIMATE 
CHANGE 303 2021/22 2022/23 2022/23   

  £ £ £ £ 

      

      
Dog Litter Bins 4324 7,938 8,200 3,368 41.1 

Street Furniture 4325 750 1,540 -260 -16.9 

Town Centre Sweeping 4050 11,850 11,280 10,500 93.1 

        
Newark in Bloom 4340 23,652 24,600 26,919 109.4 

Green Flag/Heritage Site 4116 329 340 339 99.7 

        

        
Tree Planting 4327 7,725 7,700 0 0.0 

        
Climate Change Projects 4328 0 45,000 0 0.0 

        

        

        
GROSS EXPENDITURE   52,244 98,660 40,866 41.4 

        
INCOME        

        
Newark in Bloom 1340 185 5,000 5,581 111.6 

Community Infrastructure Levy 1342 7,725 52,700 23,465 44.5 

      

      
GROSS INCOME   7,910 57,700 29,046 50.3 

  
    

NET EXPENDITURE   44,334 40,960 11,820 28.9 

Transfer from EMR    23725  
NET EXPENDITURE       35,545   
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    Actual  

    as at  

 Code Actual Estimate 31.03.23 % 

PUBLIC CONVENIENCES 401 2021/22 2022/23 2022/23   

  £ £ £ £ 
 Employees       
Payroll:     Gross 4900 103,137 87,000 109,937 126.4 

                National Insurance 4901 4,620 5,500 7,628 138.7 

                Superannuation 4902 15,326 22,000 19,115 86.9 

      
Premises       

Repairs and Maintenance  4601 4,792 4,100 8,585 209.4 

Electricity 4103 13,555 11,280 8,673 76.9 

Gas 4104 740 1,030 602 58.5 

Water & Sewerage 4106 2,497 3,080 2,555 83.0 

Repairs & Renewals Fund 4860 2,500 2,560 0 0.0 

      
Supplies & Services       

Materials Inc. Cleaning 4602 2,691 2,310 2,718 117.7 

Contractual Services  4622 1,828 3,330 3,219 96.7 

      
Establishment Expenses       
Telephone Costs 4028 735 870 716 82.3 

Insurance 4129 1,116 1,150 1,179 102.5 

      
GROSS EXPENDITURE   153,537 144,210 164,927 114.4 

      
INCOME      

      
St Marks Charges 1620 4,792 3,500 6,591 188.3 

Tolney Lane Charges 1619 2,725 2,250 3,663 162.8 

Rents Tolney Lane Kiosk 1621 3,415 3,720 3,725 100.1 

Rents London Road Kiosk 1622 6,759 6,900 0 0.0 

NSDC - SLA 1650 35,700 36,590 35700 97.6 

GROSS INCOME   53,391 52,960 49,679 93.8 

      
NET EXPENDITURE   100,146 91,250 115,248 126.3 

Transfer from EMR    -5000  
NET EXPENDITURE       110,248   
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    Actual  

    as at  

 Code Actual Estimate 31.03.23 % 

LEISURE & ECONOMIC DEV 501 2021/22 2022/23 2022/23   

  £ £ £ £ 
Promotions       
Christmas Lights Displays 4725 86,482 65,600 84,300 128.5 

Christmas Lights Promotions 4726 12,345 14,000 21,029 150.2 

      

      
Museum/Civic Regalia       
Museum Revenue 4770 846 1,030 1,591 154.5 

Museum Insurance cover 4129 5,363 5,500 4,981 90.6 

Museum Contingency  15,000 30,000 -15000 -50.0 

        
Arts & Entertainment 
Programme         
Band Concerts 4720 14,482 15,380 12,815 83.3 

Violin School Event 4722 0 250 0 0.0 

Newark Festival 4723 25,000 45,000 45,000 100.0 

Newark Half Marathon 4051 0 1,000 1,000 100.0 

Marketing & Promotion 4745 7,107 25,000 1,363 5.5 

      
Twinning/Friendship Links       
Civic Twinning 4750 0 1,000 1,000 100.0 

Friends Support Groups 4760 0 100 0 0.0 

      
Admin. Expenses       
Consultancy 4137 0 0 0  

      
GROSS EXPENDITURE   166,625 203,860 158,079 77.5 

      

INCOME      

      
Sunday Band Concerts 1720 1,882 1,000 1,476 147.6 

Christmas Lights 1726 1,200 1,000 1,100 110.0 

Museum 1770 100 250 238 95.2 

Welcome Back Fund Grant 1536 22,000  0  

      
GROSS INCOME   25,182 2,250 2,814 125.1 

          

NET EXPENDITURE   141,443 201,610 155,265 77.0 

Transfer to EMR     15000  
NET EXPENDITURE       170,265   
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Agenda Item No:  7                            Committee Date:  Wednesday 26th July 2023  
 

 
FINANCE & GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE 

 
 

SUBJECT: ALLOCATION OF UNDERSPEND FROM 22/23 FINANCIAL YEAR 

REPORT BY: TOWN CLERK 

 
 

1. Recommendations  

 That underspends in the 22/23 Financial Year from the Town Hall Maintenance 
and Climate Change Budgets are re-allocated to the 23/24 financial year budgets.  

2. Background 

2.1  There are 2 principal budgets from the 22/23 financial year which involve 
significant underspends. They are the Town Hall Maintenance and Climate 
Change budgets.  

2.2 The sum of each underspend is: 

Town Hall Maintenance £97,792.00 

Climate Change £45,000 

Buttermarket Contingency £20,512 (detailed in Quarterly Budget report)  

2.3 The Councils Financial Regulations require a resolution for these underspends to 
be re-allocated in the subsequent years budget (clause 7.6 of Financial 
Regulations). 

2.4 The Town Hall underspend is significant however it should be noted that in the 
22/23 financial year £150,000 was released from Reserves to fund a plethora of 
maintenance/repairs and renewal costs for the Town Hall. Costs for new heating 
boilers and repairs to the lift were envisaged. Various other smaller works have 
been undertaken and there continues to be a number of small maintenance and 
repair projects to address.  Many of these repair and renewal projects remain 
ongoing and so consent is sought to hold over the underspend.  

2.5  The Climate Change budget underspend reflects a period of inactivity in the 
Climate Change group during Covid 19 and delays caused by staff changes in 
2022. Whilst it is suggested that the budget transfer into the 23/24 financial year it 
should be noted that the Council has previously resolved for CIL funds to be 
utilised for climate change related projects. In the current financial year, the 
Council must spend £27,756.41 of its CIL budget to meet statutory deadlines. The 
RFO therefore suggests that Climate Change expenditure in the 23/24 financial 
year is met initially from CIL funds before utilising dedicated climate change 
budgets if necessary. It may be that there will again be a big underspend at the 
end of the current financial year however to avoid the funds being lost into other 
budgets ringfencing them for Climate Change projects within this year’s budget is 
advantageous.  
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2.6 This report should be considered in conjunction with other reports within the same 
Agenda relating to ‘End of Year Outturn 22/23’ and ‘Reserve Funds’. 

3. Financial, Legal, Equality, Environmental & Risk Issues 

3.1   Contained in the report.  

 
 
 

Background Papers: Working papers  

Lead Officer: Matthew Gleadell 

Tel: 01636 684801     Email: matthew.gleadell@newark.gov.uk  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

mailto:matthew.gleadell@newark.gov.uk
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Agenda Item No:  8                                                                                                                       Committee Date: Wednesday 26th July 2023 
 

 
 

FINANCE & GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE 
 

 
 

 

 

 

Reserves Review – 22/23 Financial Year End 
Recommendation 

That members note the content of this report.  

Background  

The Council has a number of earmarked reserve funds as detailed in the table at the end of this report.  

The General Reserve and Devolution Reserve (first 2 lines of the fund combined represent the funds that are being saved to assist 

the Councils financial position at the point when the Councils Devolution grant from NSDC terminates).  

The value of physical cash, and cash investment balances as at the 31st March 2023 was £2,732,086.28  made up as follows: 
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Fund Description  Amount  

Natwest Deposit Account £246,432.47  

Natwest Current Account  £0.00  

Doris Bainbridge £26,098.00  

CCLA Deposit Fund £380,000 

CCLA Property Fund (Valuation as at 31.03.2023)  £2,079,555.81 

Total £2,732.086.28  

 

Other sums due to the Council at 31.03.2023 amounted to £137,772.00 made up of a VAT refund due and general debtors.  

Liabilities at the end of the financial year amounted to £284,999.40 being payments processed just prior to year-end but not yet 

reflected in the bank accounts.  

The true value of the year end available cash, investment values and other sums due was therefore £2,584,858.  

 

£1,357,741.93 of the year end available funds is earmarked as detailed below. From those earmarked funds £96,811.00 (items in 

red font) is locked in for a specific use and purpose.  

All sums save for those in red font can be allocated in any way that the Council resolves.  

Reserves Breakdown 

 
Reserve Heading 

Opening 
Balance 
01.04.2022 

Closing 
Balance  
31.03.2023  

Mid/Year End Changes  Notes  

General Reserves £276,543.00 £467,389.00 In – Year End Underspend 
£190,846.00 
 

 

Devolution Reserve Fund  £165,777 £155,777 Out - £10,000 allocated to 
Sherwood Avenue Project  
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Neighbourhood Plan Reserve  £80,000 £80,000 
 
(£20,000 once 
budget agreed 
changes are 
allocated).  

 £75,000 to be transferred from this 
reserve to General Reserve as agreed 
as part of the 23/24 budget plans.  
 
Balance after transfer £5,000.  

Community Infrastructure 
Levy  

£64,685.00 £88,150.00  In - £23,464.00 CIL receipts in 
year  

£15,000 to be transferred to 
Neighbourhood Plan Reserve as 
agreed as part of 23/24 budget plans.  

Election Reserve Fund  £6,605.54 £12,105.54 In - £5,500 underspend of 
election revenue budget in 
22/23.  

 

Town Hall 
 Repair Reserve  

£407,855 £349,606.73  Out £150,000 to revenue 
budget. 
 
Out £6,070.00 Fixed Electrical 
Testing  
 
In £97,791.66 Balance of Town 
Hall Maintenance Revenue 
Budget  

If allocation of underspend from 22/23 
is approved balance will be 
£251,815.07 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Risk Management Fund  £946.00 £946.00 NO CHANGE   

R&R – Allotments  £175.40 £175.40 NO CHANGE   

R&R – Cemetery  £44,759.00 £34,930.00 NO CHANGE  

R&R – Computers  £1,665.80  £1665.80 NO CHANGE   

R&R – Office Equipment  £9,302.81 £9302.81 NO CHANGE   

R&R – Museum  £10,242.72 £10,242.72 NO CHANGE   

R&R – PC General Repairs  £21,638.00 £16,638.00 £5,000 released for various 
repairs across all PC sites.  

 

R&R – P&PF Replace Play 
Equipment  

£40,122.00 £13,177.34.  Out £29,065.00– Barnby Road 
Repairs Scheme  
In - £2,122.00 Receipt from 
Barnby Road Community 
Group.  

 



 60 

R&R Sherwood Avenue Play 
Surface / Wall  

£1336.50 £1336.50 NO CHANGE   

R&R – Private Estate Play 
Area  

£11,670.00 £2920.00 £8750.00 Repairs to Railings 
Invoice following car accident at 
Sherwood Avenue. Insurance 
claim income credited in a 
previous financial year.  

 

R&R – Market Place  £19,509.00 £16,568.09 Out £2941.40 x10 Bollards and 
Sockets  

 

Env. Improvement Scheme  £50,000 £50,000 NO CHANGE  Grant funds ringfenced for help 
with resurfacing of town centre.  

s.106 Autumn Croft  £20,000.00 £20,000 NO CHANGE S.106 funds and must be used for   
repairs and renewals of estate play 
area.  

s.106 Grange Road Play 
Area  

£14,261.00 £14,261.00 NO CHANGE  S.106 funds and must be used for 
repairs and renewals of estate play 
area. 

s.106 Barnby Road Open 
Space  

£12,550.00 £12,550.00 NO CHANGE  S.106 funds and must be used for 
repairs and renewals of play area. 

Totals  
 
 

£1,259,643.77 £1,357,741.93  

 

 

Background Papers: Working papers  

Lead Officer: Matthew Gleadell 

Tel: 01636 684801     Email: matthew.gleadell@newark.gov.uk  

mailto:matthew.gleadell@newark.gov.uk
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Agenda Item No: 9                                        Committee Date: Wednesday 26th July 2023 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Quarterly Budget Analysis Report 
Financial Year : 23/24  

Quarter : 1  

Report Author : Matthew Gleadell  

Recommendation: That the report is noted and that the proposed budget additions detailed 

at the end of this report are approved.  

Introduction and Background  

The attached Appendix 1 is a direct print out from the Councils finance software. It is in 

income/expenditure report which is based on invoices raised and received. It is not a 

reflection of physical cash receipts.  

Executive Summary  

As at the quarter point of the financial year income sits at 51.5% of that forecast for the full 

year and expenditure at 21.5% of the full year.  

The biggest source of income being the Precept is paid to us by NSDC in 2 tranches during 

the year and the first tranche is accounted for. The NSDC Devolution grant which amounts to 

£369,980.00 is also included as income accounted for early in the financial year.  

Other sources of income such as the Cemetery, Markets and Town Hall are also performing 

at the quarter point of the financial year above the budgeted expectation.  

Changes in the way that certain expenditure is accounted for and coded in the financial 

system made by the new RFO has identified some areas of expense for which inadequate 

budget provision was made in the original budget. Previously certain areas of cost were 

allocated to other services such as Allotments being accounted for as part of the Cemetery. 

This made it difficult to properly analyse costs in each service area when budgeting by 

reference to previous years figures. Additions to the budget proposed in this report tidy up 

any omissions in the current year budget.  

Budget provision for expected National Pay Agreement increases for staff will be inadequate. 

Early offers from the Employers suggest a similar increase to the 22/23 financial year. 

Overall a 5% increase on the Councils total base salary costs was budgeted for which was a 
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figure adopted by many Councils in the sector. As we stand the increase is likely to be nearer 

to 10% overall based on the early offers being made in the national pay negotiation. 

Across all staff basic payroll costs sit at 27.9% (see next table). Retirements expected later 

in the year and savings made from changes in the workforce following those retirements will 

balance out the costs over the year.  

Funds allocated for recruitment of new/additional staff have not yet been utilised and amount 

to £48,000 in total. If recruitments go ahead, it is likely that only half a year or less of 

budgeted salary costs for these posts will be incurred on these appointments and so there 

will be budget savings on these posts to support increases in salary costs elsewhere.  

Virements proposed to support additional expenditure are comfortably offset by additional 

income whilst still leaving further in year surplus funds which will help to offset the potential 

budget shortfall on the National Pay Agreement increases identified which are estimated to 

be a sum in the region of £25,000.  

 

 

 

Specific Items of Note 

SLA Parks - Code – 429 – 4117  

The forecast figure for the ground’s maintenance contract with NSDC is short of the actual 

final cost (although not yet invoiced) by £47,006.36. There are a number of factors 

contributing to this: 

1.The cost is subject to annual increases dictated by changes in the Consumer Price 

Index. Inflation levels have resulted in a much higher increase than usual.  

2.Additional work has been added to the contract previously undertaken in house. This is 

work that in house did not have suitable qualifications to undertake and so for safety 

reasons it has been added to the NSDC contract.  

3.Town Centre Sweeping has been added to this contract. This was previously invoiced 

separately and is reflected in the notes below.  
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Newark Heart – 421 – 1421 – 4902  

This is a Towns Fund project that had transferred to NSDC. In the 22/23 financial year there 

was an underspend of £68,438.00. This is being utilised to support costs into the current 

financial year but once spent all further costs will be met by NSDC.  

Museum – Consultancy 500-4137 

A £10,000 allocation for consultancy is now unlikely to be spent in the current financial year. 

Support now agreed by NSDC for the proposed curator to be recruited is such that local 

expertise will be accessible at no cost. This assumes that desire to recruit a curator is 

confirmed elsewhere on the agenda to which this report relates.  

Income Analysis 

Items appearing in this table are those that are worthy of commentary in this report. Inclusion 

will either be due to performance that is unusually above or below expectation at this point in 

the financial year or warrants explanation for new members.  

 

Code Description / 
Code 

Notes  

Income – Interest  101-1870  Larger income receipts appear 
quarterly/half yearly and so are not 
yet shown as receipts in the first 
quarter.  

Income – Town Hall 
Bar Apr – June.  

201 – 1168 The Bar has performed above 
forecast in first quarter. An additional 
£1587.00 income.   

Income – Town Hall 
Hire  

201 – 1163 Income is already at 50% of forecast 
levels albeit the spring/summer is 
traditionally the busiest period and so 
the final year end position may not be 
as high as current figures could 
suggest.  

Income – Cemetery 301 – 1360 and 
1362  

Receipts for burials and memorial 
permits are performing above 
expectation at the quarter point of the 
year.  

Income  Allotment 
Rents 

302 -135- Invoices are sent in October so the 
absence of any income at this stage 
should not cause alarm.  

Income – Markets 420 – 1500-1504 Ordinary markets are performing 
above forecasts at present.  

Income – Electricity 
Markets  

410 -1507 Income is already close to the £5000 
forecast. A cautious estimate was 
budgeted for however provided both 
traders that contribute to electricity 
costs income in this heading continue 
to trader for the full year income will 
be closer to £20,000 than the £5,000 
forecast.  

Income – Collis Close 429 – 1109 NSDC and County Council contribute 
£2,000 each towards maintenance. 
Invoices have not yet been raised.  
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Expenditure Analysis  

Items appearing in this table are those that are worthy of commentary in this report. Inclusion 

will either be due to performance that is unusually above or below expectation at this point in 

the financial year or warrants explanation for new members 

 

Description  Code Notes  

Computers  101 – 4029 Annual contract for year 
paid up front.  

Election Costs 101 – 4061 Invoice from NSDC for 23 
elections awaited and will 
appear as expense on a 
future report.  

Sikorski Statue 102- 4018 Further expenditure still to 
be accounted for.  

Rates Town Hall  201 – 4105  Forecast cost will be below 
actual by the end of the year 
by £1,486.00.  

Bar Costs Apr – June  201 – 4168 To be monitored. Likely to 
even out over the year. 
Correlates with increased 
income for the bar in the 
same period.  

Payroll Costs  201 – 4900, 4901,4902 The single employee 
allocated to the Town Hall 
payroll has been promoted 
from a part time role to a full 
time role.  

Rates Cemetery  301-4105 Forecast will be below 
actual by £233 by end of 
year.  

Cemetery Sewerage/ Water 
Charges  

301-4106 Credits received of £253.00 
following meter readings.  

Allotments Sewerage/Water 
Charges  

301 – 4106  Credits received of 
£1820.00 following meter 
readings.  

Town Hall Maintenance 401-4101 Although significant cost 
against the budget so far, 
officers are seeking funds 
from the previous years 
underspend to be 
reallocated in the current 
year (see separate report).  

Music Festival  203 – 4723 A £27,000 receipt for an Arts 
Council Grant less £11,000 
already spent results in a 
£16,000 credit showing on 
the heading.  

Public Realm Town Centre 
Sweeping 

104 – 4042 This cost has now been 
incorporated into the SLA 
Contract referred to at code 
429-4117.  
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Additional Income or Expenditure Underspends  

The table below identifies any certain additional income or savings on expenditure that had 

not been forecast as part of the budget process for the current financial year.   

Description   Code  Amount  Notes  

Insurance    4129  £4848.00 The overall insurance premium 
costs for 23/24 are £4848.00 
less than forecast.  

Hanging Baskets  104 – 1341 £4303.00 Sales of hanging baskets have 
generated revenue more than 
double the amount forecast.  

PC Agency Fees  401 – 1650  £35,700 1 year extension for Gilstrap 
and Sconce toilet cleaning 
contract. Although additional 
staff resource needed the 
expenditure budgets forecast 
for staff resource were included 
for this contract within the 
original budget.  

Civic Events  102 – 4002 and 
102 – 4014  

£500.00 There is an underspend of 
£500.00 on Mayor Making and 
Hercules Clay Civic Events.  

Buttermarket 
Contingency  

202 – 4861  £20,512.00  There is a credit on this account 
which arises from an 
underspend in a previous year. 
Buttermarket maintenance was 
deliberately not budgeted for 
and is now being treated in the 
budget as part of the Town Hall 
maintenance.  

Town Centre 
Sweeping 

 £11,500 This cost will not be invoiced 
under this heading and now 
forms part of a contract covered 
elsewhere in the budget.  

Museum 
Consultancy Fees 

500-4137 £10,000 This sum had been included to 
secure some support for 
development museum 
expansion plans. As we stand it 
is unlikely that this cost will be 
incurred and any expansion 
plans will be assessed by a 
curator if recruited.  

Rates 420-41-5 £14,795.00 Bills for 23/24 rates now 
received. £45,000 budgeted. 
Actual cost will be £30,208.00.  

Total £102,158.00  
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Proposed Budget Additions  

Proposed changes to address expenditure that is less than end of year amount now 

forecast.  

The additions will be supported by the guaranteed additional income/underspends identified 

in the report.  

 

Description    Code Amount to be 
allocated in the 
Budget  

Notes  

Public Conveniences – 
Telephones  

401 -  4028 £715.00 Based on 22/23 
final costs.  

Public Conveniences – 
Electricity  

401 – 4103 £9000 Based on 22/23 
final costs. 

Public Conveniences – 
Gas  

401 – 4104 £600 Based on 22/23 
final costs. 

Public Conveniences – 
Sewerage and Water  

401 – 4106 £2500 Based on 22/23 
final costs. 

SLA Parks  429 - 4117 £47,006.36 additional  See earlier 
narrative. 

Bunting  104  - 4052 £3510.00 Not part of original 
budget.  

NCP Car Park  101 – 4026  £668.00 Car Park pass 
provided to the 
Clerk under their 
employment 
contract. Not part of 
original budget.  

Riverside Park Licence  429 – 4131  £1070.00 Not included in 
original budget.  

Buttermarket – 
Electricity 

202 – 4103  £4000 Based on 22/23 
final costs.  

Rates  201 – 4105  £1486.00 (additional) Based on invoices 
now received.  

Rates  301 – 4105  £233.00 (additional)  Based on invoices 
now received.  

Total  £69,069.36  

  

As the financial year evolves further additions and changes to the budget may be required to 
account for unforeseen income and expenditure variations.  
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APPENDIX 1 
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Agenda Item No:  10                                      Committee Date: Wednesday 26th July 2023 
 

FINANCE & GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE 
 

SUBJECT: CLIMATE CHANGE WORKING GROUP RECOMMENDATIONS 

REPORT BY: MATTHEW GLEADELL (TOWN CLERK)  

 

1 Recommendation  

1.2 The CCWG recommend to FGP that the Council commissions Inspire to deliver the 
courses detailed at 2.2 below.  

1.3  That FGP consider the allocation of £3,000 from the Climate Change budget to pay for 
100 people to access government bikeability training.  

2. Background 

2.1 The CCWG have been investigating delivery of training and education to help individuals 
live lives that are more climate friendly. Inspire have developed a range of proposals 
which have been considered by the CCWG. Of the 19 options presented the CCWG 
have selected 6 they wish to take forward. The courses detailed below are recommended 
for commissioning.  

2.2 

 

Course Cost £ No. of Delegates 

On your Bike 2 x 2 hour 
sessions 

500 24 

Cycling Safety for you and 
others 

600 40 

The Savvy Shopper 750 15 

Cooking to save money 
and energy 

750 15 

Growing your own food in 
tiny spaces 

530 20 

Gardening for pollinators 500 20 

Totals  £3630.00 134 

2.3 In respect of the Bikeability proposal consideration will need to given to how the council 
provides the subsidy should it wish to take it forward. Does the Council wish to provide 
the subsidy to people who otherwise would be unable to afford to access the training, or 
simply subsidise the first 100 people that apply. The former option may result in more 
people obtaining the training, as the latter option may involve subsidising people who 
would have accessed the training regardless of any subsidy.  

Any scheme needs to be simple and require minimal administration for all involved.  
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3.1  Financial, Legal, Equality, Environmental & Risk Issues 

 

 

Financial: Detailed in the report.  

NEW ELEMENT – If under Agenda Item 6 no budget allocation to the CCWG is agreed 
for the 23/24 financial year, members are asked to consider if they are happy for the 
recommendation to proceed by way of utilising CIL funds.  

Risk Issues : Low take up on courses will compromise the value for money of the public 
funds being spent.  

 
 
 
 
 
 

Background Papers: Working papers  

Lead Officer: Matthew Gleadell 

Tel: 01636 684801     Email: matthew.gleadell@newark.gov.uk  
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Agenda Item No:  11                                       Committee Date: Wednesday 26th July 2023 
 

FINANCE & GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE 
 

SUBJECT: ACCOUNT SIGNATORIES   

REPORT BY:  MATTHEW GLEADELL  

 
 

1. Recommendations  

1.1  

 

That the mandate instructions for the CCLA Property Fund and Natwest Bank Accounts 
are amended as detailed in this report.  

1.2  In the case of the Natwest changes the minutes of any resolution will name the relevant 
individuals to be signatories as a copy of the minute has to be submitted to the bank with 
any mandate change request.  

2. Background 

2.1  Newark Town Council holds banking and investment accounts as follows: 

Investments  

CCLA Property Fund (including Doris Bainbridge investment account)  

CCLA Deposit Fund 

 

Banking  

Natwest Current Account 

Natwest Deposit Account 

 

The recent changes in membership arising from elections requires new account 
signatories on our bank and investment mandates. 

2.2 CCLA Investment Accounts 

Presently the Clerk and Operations Manager are signatories on the account. Either can 
sign a redemption request. Only 1 signature is required. The property fund requires 6 
months’ notice of redemption. The deposit fund is same day access.  

The bulk of the Councils funds are held in the Property Fund. To improve the Councils 
financial risk management and efforts to combat fraud it is suggested that the Chairman 
and Deputy Chairman of FGP are added to the Property Fund account mandate and the 
account mandate instructions changed to require 2 signatures 1 being an officer and the 
other a Councillor.  

CCLA only require 2 signatures if the account is updated and cannot internally recognise 
the distinction between a Councillor and an officer. Therefore, redemption signatures on 
the Property Fund being 1 member and 1 officer will be an internal policy only.  

The Deposit Fund is regularly used to access funds on a same day basis. Funds are left 
in the account as long as possible to maximise investment returns. Introducing a second 
signatory system may compromise the ability to leave funds in the account as long as 
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possible especially if reliance on a Councillor who by definition is not working in the 
building is pursued.  

The Council already has policy that sees the Chair and Vice Chair of FGP copied in to 
Redemption Requests. The Chair of FGP is also copied in to statements received. 

2.3 Natwest Accounts  

To a degree signatories on these accounts are largely academic in that almost all day-to-
day banking is now done online. The online banking facility is registered to the RFO 
(Matthew Gleadell) and Finance Officer (Karen Wood). Presently either of these officers 
can log in and authorise a transaction.  

Presently all online payments are approved in advance by way of the Clerk/RFO signing 
off a bankline printout prior to payment. To combat fraud and improve financial risk the 
auditor is advising that we adopt a system that involves a 2-person log in system for 
payments to be authorised.  

The time involved in log in and authorisation is such that the RFO is reluctant to be 
involved in this process. It is suggested therefore that we introduce a 3rd online account 
user (suggested to be Janet Hempsall) who has the role of being the second user that 
authorises the payments set up by the finance officer and approved in writing by the 
RFO.  

Internal checks by the RFO and Internal Auditor will involve the assessment of the digital 
records of banking log ins to ensure that the dual log in process has been followed to 
authorise payments. This proposal has been discussed with the internal auditor who 
agrees with the suggested approach. It will not eliminate the ability by any 1 of the 3 
officers with log ins to make a payment alone but does increase the governance and risk 
controls around online payments.  

The caveat is that in the case of illness or long-term absence by 1 or 2  of the 3 officers 
involved,  payments can still be made by the 3rd individual but will require evidence of 
written approval by the Chair or Vice Chair of FGP for which an e-mail trail will suffice.  

The whole approach is designed to eliminate the risk of a single person being able to 
make online payments without other individuals’ involvement and scrutiny.  

Some smaller Parish Councils have bank accounts that will only process a payment 
when a second user (usually a Councillor) logs in. If either of the users is unwell or 
absent, payments cannot be made.  This approach is not considered practical for Newark 
Town Council due to the volume of transactions and the need to be efficient with our 
payment processes.  

In terms of the very rare occasions when a cheque is required or a written instruction on 
the account the Council currently operates a system of 5 Councillor signatories (List A) 
and 2 officer signatories (List B). The mandate currently requires either 2 List A or 1 List 
B signatures.  

It is suggested that the mandate for Natwest accounts is changed to have 3 Councillors 
and 3 Officers being the Mayor, Chairman of FGP and Deputy Chairman of FGP and 3 
officers being the Clerk, Operations Manager and Finance Officer.  

Any written instruction on the account such as a cheque will be 2 signatures being 1 from 
List A and 1 from List B.  
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3. Financial, Legal, Equality, Environmental & Risk Issues 

3.1   Contained in the report. 

 
 

Background Papers: Working papers  

Lead Officer: Matthew Gleadell 

Tel: 01636 684801     Email: matthew.gleadell@newark.gov.uk  

mailto:matthew.gleadell@newark.gov.uk
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Agenda Item No: 12                               Committee Date:  Wednesday 26th July 2023 

 
FINANCE & GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE 

 
 

SUBJECT: CEMETERY DEVELOPMENT PLANS 

REPORT BY: TOWN CLERK 

 
 
 

1. Recommendations  

1.1  

 

That the Council abandons previously resolved Cemetery development plans and instead 
resolve to focus effort and resource into investigating and developing plans for the 
delivery of a new burial site in or close to Newark so as to ensure that Newark continues 
to have available burial space when the existing Cemetery becomes full.  

1.2 Resolve to create a focused task and finish working group for investigating and delivering 
a new Cemetery site with the terms and remit of that group to be agreed at a later date.  

2. Background 

 The Council has an active resolution to pursue development plans at the Cemetery on 
London Road. Those plans are currently progressing through the Planning process at 
NSDC.  Those plans include: 

1.Demolition of the London Road Cemetery Lodge (currently used as staff welfare 
facilities but previously residential accommodation).  

2.Extension of the car park at the London Road entrance.  

3.Creation of a Columbarium (structure used for the storage of cremated remains).  

4.The building of new storage facilities for the Grounds Maintenance machinery 
(currently stored in the Chapel).  

5.The building of a new staff welfare facility and public toilets at the southern end of 
the site close to the entrance from Elm Avenue.  

6.Creation of a new children’s burial area involving sensitive landscaping, seating and 
reflection areas.  

The plans have been an active project for a number of years and have evidently not 
progressed as quickly as may have been envisaged at the outset. Covid 19 and staffing 
challenges at the Council have contributed to the slower than expected progress. As we 
stand if the project continues there could be another 2 years before work is fully 
complete.  

The cost of the proposed plans is expected to run into several hundred thousand pounds 
(current estimate based on most recent QS report dated April 2022 plus pre-fab storage 
shed purchase price, and estimates of further legal/technical/architectural professional 
services £300 - £350,000). Recent inflation levels have added significantly to that cost.  

It is estimated currently that based on the current frequency of burials the remaining 
primary burial space in the Cemetery will be full in a further 6/7 years.  

Development of a New Cemetery 

If it is accepted by members that as the current burial authority for Newark, that Newark 
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Town Council is under a duty to investigate and progress the delivery of a new burial site 
in Newark, then it is important that members understand the potential issues and steps 
involved in that exercise. An overview of the process and factors involved is outlined 
below. 

1. Public Engagement  

-Cost of the development and subsequent impact on Council Tax. 

-Public demand for a burial site.  

 

2. Potential suitable site identification and acquisition.  

-Site acquisition. 

-Purchase price and acquisition cost funding.  

-Public Works Loan Board ? 

-Is compulsory purchase needed.  

-Pre-Planning advice  

-NSDC Development Plan implications 

-Conveyancing legals 

 

3. Planning Process.  

-Planning Consultant  

-Pre-Application studies 

-Soil Conditions and Drainage suitability (decomposing bodies require good free 
draining soil conditions)  

-Ecology and Environmental Impact 

-Flooding and Watercourses 

-Suitable Topography 

 

4. Funding and Finance 

-Site purchase price 

-Construction costs  

-Implications on Council Tax levels 

-Charges for burial services 

-Grounds maintenance costs for new site.  

-Ongoing maintenance costs of existing cemetery.  

 

5. Construction of New Facilities 

-Contractor Tendering  

-Design and Access 

-Services Connections  

-Roads, Footpaths and Parking 

-Landscaping 

-Staff Welfare Facilities  

-Grounds Maintenance Requirements  

-Public Toilets  
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From start to finish this is a project that will take several years to develop and deliver. 
Having regard to the remaining lifespan of the existing cemetery there is a need for work 
to start fairly imminently.  

The project will be quite intensive and resource heavy and there is simply not sufficient 
capacity within the Council workforce to pursue both the existing plans and potential new 
Cemetery plans. 

The cost of a new Cemetery will be significant again, potentially running into many 
hundreds of thousand pounds depending on the size of any new site and the 
specification of new facilities.  

Members are asked to consider if they believe that a project of this size, scale and cost is 
justified for a site that has a short remaining life span as a busy and active burial ground. 
It should be noted that the site will continue to have a level of burial activity for some 
years after the available space is filled with graves. This is because for a period of time 
there will be re-opens of existing graves where families have purchased a double depth 
plot and the second intended occupant passes after the new cemetery site is up and 
running. There will also be space for cremated remains burials for a longer period than 
6/7 years.  

Council Legislation 

It should be noted that there is no statutory duty on Newark Town Council to provide 
burial space for the residents of Newark. Indeed, many town and parish councils have 
run out of burial space and due to the lack of suitable available land and/or the high costs 
involved in delivering new burial sites, have simply had to cease offering burial space and 
in doing so force residents to seek burial opportunities in nearby towns and villages.  

Other Factors 

Alternative burial practices are likely to emerge and secure legislative approval in due 
course including composting of bodies and water resomation. Alternative options will 
reduce the numbers of full body interments and may extend the life of the existing 
cemetery depending on how soon alternative methods come forward. Even with new 
methods of burial practices, due to the sensitive nature of death it will take time for 
alternative methods to become an established part of western culture.  

Burial space across the country is fast running out. In time there may be a relaxation of 
burial laws which make it easier to re-use graves of a certain age. This will ease pressure 
on the burial industry to find new burial space. As mentioned earlier many Councils 
simply are unable to provide new burial grounds. Dependant on the soil type into which a 
body is interred all visible trace of a burial can often be gone in under 100 years and 
subject to certain regulation re-use of graves would provide opportunity to reuse existing 
burial grounds. Such changes in burial law may also extend the life of the existing 
Cemetery.  

Cemetery Lodge  

If the current plans are abandoned, it should be noted that the existing Cemetery Lodge 
is in need of some investment. The building is tired and requires a range of structural and 
cosmetic repairs. The building is currently due to have a bat survey undertaken in August 
at a cost of around £3,000. The survey is required to support the planning process for 
demolition. If the demolition is not to continue but there is appetite for some investment 
into the lodge building itself, the survey may be of benefit to help with ensuring future 
repair works are done without causing harm to any bats that may reside in the building.  

The Lodge will continue to serve as welfare facilities for the staff if new facilities are not 
built. The building is also used to store Poppy Appeal stock for the Royal British Legion. If 
and when a new Cemetery site is delivered the building will likely become redundant for 



 86 

its existing use. At that point leasing or selling the building for office space or potential 
return to residential accommodation may be an option and could generate some income 
for the Council. Options will need to explored at the appropriate time.  

3. Financial, Legal, Equality, Environmental & Risk Issues 

3.1  Financial – The potential costs of both the existing proposed project and a new 
Cemetery are significant and must be factored in at a time when the Council faces 
significant financial pressures. 

Risk Issues – Newark is a large town that is increasing in population. Although a level of 
public engagement will inevitably occur, the availability of a place in or close to the town 
for people in Newark to bury their loved ones is something that the people of Newark are 
likely to be extremely keen to see continue long into the future. If action to progress a 
new burial ground is not commenced soon there is a real risk that Newark will lose the 
ability to bury their dead in or close to Newark at a point in the not-too-distant future.  

 

 
 

Background Papers: Working papers  

Lead Officer: Matthew Gleadell 

Tel: 01636 684801     Email: matthew.gleadell@newark.gov.uk  
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Extracts from some of the draft Plans for the Development 
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Agenda Item No:   13                                                         Committee Date: 26th July 2023  
 

 
FINANCE & GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE 

 
 

SUBJECT: 
Recruitment – Museum Curator / Manager and 
Administrative Support  

REPORT BY: Matthew Gleadell  

 
 

1. Recommendations  

 That the Council notes that already established and agreed intent to recruit a part time 
Museum Manager/ Curator and additional administrator.  

2. Background 

2.1 As part of the 23/24 agreed Budget provision was made for salary costs for a part time 
museum manager/curator and an additional administrator. The Clerk is responsible for 
recruitment to these roles in line with current Council policy and procedure. Both roles 
have been noted by the Personnel Sub Committee and in the case of the Museum 
Curator by the Finance and General Purposes Committee. The involvement of the 
members however pre dates the elections.  

2.2  The change in membership combined with some re-elected members being uncertain 
about what may or may not have been agreed has resulted in a delay to pursuing any 
recruitment. The Clerk has paused the recruitment to give new members a chance to 
generate an awareness and understanding of the Councils undertakings.  

2.3  This report is provided to give new members opportunity to note the intended recruitment 
and to raise with the Clerk any queries or questions prior to the recruitment process 
being pursued. A copy of the pink paper report to the Personnel Sub Committee for its 
April 2023 meeting is provided as an Appendix to this report (exempt).  

3. Financial, Legal, Equality, Environmental & Risk Issues 

3.1  Budget Allocation Museum Curator - £18,000 plus on costs (part time role)  

Budget Allocation Additional Staff Resource - £30,000 plus on costs.  

 
 
 
 

Background Papers: Working papers  

Lead Officer: Matthew Gleadell 

Tel: 01636 684801     Email: 
matthew.gleadell@newark.gov.uk  
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